

Hydro One Networks Inc.

483 Bay Street 7th Floor South Tower Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P5 HydroOne.com

Joanne Richardson

Director, Major Projects and Partnerships C 416.902.4326 Joanne.Richardson@HydroOne.com

BY EMAIL AND RESS

June 19, 2023

Ms. Nancy Marconi Registrar Ontario Energy Board Suite 2700, 2300 Yonge Street P.O. Box 2319 Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Marconi,

EB-2023-0144 – S.59 Order on Possession and Control of the electricity distribution system in the Township of Chapleau

On May 23, 2023, the OEB issued an order requiring Hydro One Networks Inc. (Hydro One) to take possession and control of the Chapleau Public Utilities Corporation (CPUC) distribution system. In accordance with section 1(e) of the Order, Hydro One is informing the OEB that as of June 13, 2023, Hydro One is now managing and operating the CPUC distribution company.

An electronic copy of this letter has been submitted using the Board's Regulatory Electronic Submission System.

Sincerely,

Joanne Richardson

cc. Mayor Ryan Bignucolo Jason Rioux Ted Lyberogiannis